

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331

FOUNDED 1876 INCORPORATED 1899

ORDINANCE NO. 204

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE TOWN CODE, FLIMINATING THE OFFENSES SECTION REGARDING DISCHARGE AND CARRYING FIREARMS AND GUNS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona that:

Section 10-1-23 of the Town Code, Ordinance 170, titled "Discharge and Carrying Firearms" be eliminated in its entirety.

WHEREAS the immediate operation of the provisions of this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the Town of Jerome, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Jerome and it is hereby exempt from the referendum provisions of the Constitution and Laws of the State of Arizona.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, this 10TH day of DEC24BEE, 1985.

APPROVED this 10^{74} day of <u>December</u>, 1985 by the affirmative vote of the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome.

tinez, Mavor Luis' Mar

ATTEST Vings, Town Manager/Clerk Doyle

APPROVED AS TO FORM: <u>Robert 5, a new l</u> ROBERT S. PECHARICH, Town Attorney